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CHAPTER 264 
FORMERLY 

SENATE BILL NO. 244 
 
AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 12 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO THE CREATION, REGULATION, 
OPERATION, AND DISSOLUTION OF STATUTORY TRUSTS. 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (Three-fifths of all 
members elected to each house thereof concurring therein): 

Section 1. Amend § 3801, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows and by redesignating accordingly: 

§ 3801. Definitions. 

(b) “Document” means (i) any tangible medium on which information is inscribed, and includes handwritten, 

typed, printed or similar instruments, and copies of such instruments and (ii) an electronic transmission. 

(c) “Electronic transmission” means any form of communication not directly involving the physical 

transmission of paper, including the use of, or participation in, 1 or more electronic networks or databases (including 

1 or more distributed electronic networks or databases), that creates a record that may be retained, retrieved and 

reviewed by a recipient thereof and that may be directly reproduced in paper form by such a recipient through an 

automated process. 

Section 2. Amend § 3804, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3804. Legal proceedings. 

(a) A statutory trust may sue and be sued, and service of process upon 1 of the trustees shall be sufficient. In 

furtherance of the foregoing, a statutory trust may be sued for debts and other obligations or liabilities contracted or 

incurred by the trustees or other authorized persons, or by the duly authorized agents of such trustees or other 

authorized persons, in the performance of their respective duties under the governing instrument of the statutory trust. 

The property of a statutory trust shall be subject to attachment and execution as if it were a corporation, subject to 

§ 3502 of Title 10. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, in the event that the governing instrument 

of a statutory trust, including a statutory trust which is a registered investment company under the Investment 

Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §  80a-1 et seq.), creates 1 or more series as provided in §  3806(b)(2) 

of this title, and to the extent separate and distinct records are maintained for any such series and the assets associated 

with any such series are held in such separate and distinct records (directly or indirectly, including through a nominee 

or otherwise) and accounted for in such separate and distinct records separately from the other assets of the statutory 

trust, or any other series thereof, and if the governing instrument so provides, and notice of the limitation on liabilities 

of a series as referenced in this sentence is set forth in the certificate of trust of the statutory trust, then the debts, 

liabilities, obligations and expenses incurred, contracted for or otherwise existing with respect to a particular series 

shall be enforceable against the assets of such series only, and not against the assets of the statutory trust generally or 

any other series thereof, and, unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument, none of the debts, liabilities, 
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obligations and expenses incurred, contracted for or otherwise existing with respect to the statutory trust generally or 

any other series thereof shall be enforceable against the assets of such series. Neither the preceding sentence nor any 

provision pursuant thereto in a governing instrument or certificate of trust shall: 

(1) Restrict a statutory trust on behalf of a series from agreeing in the governing instrument or otherwise 

that any or all of the debts, liabilities, obligations and expenses incurred, contracted for or otherwise existing with 

respect to the statutory trust generally or any other series thereof shall be enforceable against the assets of such 

series; or 

(2) Restrict a statutory trust from agreeing in the governing instrument or otherwise that any or all of the 

debts, liabilities, obligations and expenses incurred, contracted for or otherwise existing with respect to a series 

shall be enforceable against the assets of the statutory trust generally. 

As used in this chapter, a reference to assets of a series includes assets associated with a series and a reference to assets 

associated with a series includes assets of a series. Except to the extent otherwise provided in the governing instrument 

of a statutory trust, a statutory trust that has established series in accordance with this subsection (a) may subsection 

may: (i) contract, hold title to assets (including real, personal and intangible property), grant liens and security 

interests, and sue and be sued, in each case, in the name of a series. series, and (ii) enter into an enforceable contract 

on behalf of 1 series of the statutory trust with and on behalf of another series of the statutory trust or with the statutory 

trust generally. Solely with respect to any liens or security interests granted in any assets of a series or any assets 

associated with a series of a statutory trust, only the statutory trust shall be the “debtor” within the meaning of Article 

9 of the Uniform Commercial Code as the person having the power to transfer rights in such assets. 

Section 3. Amend § 3805, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3805. Rights of beneficial owners and trustees in trust property. 

(f) Except to the extent otherwise provided in the governing instrument of the statutory trust, legal title to the 

property of the statutory trust or any part thereof may be held in the name of any trustee of the statutory trust, in its 

capacity as such, with the same effect as if such property were held in the name of the statutory trust. The holding of 

legal title to any statutory trust property by a trustee shall not require such trustee to be a party to any contract or other 

instrument (including a security agreement) to which the statutory trust is a party. 

Section 4. Amend § 3806 Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and 

insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3806. Management of statutory trust. 

(f) Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory trust, meetings of beneficial owners 

may be held by means of conference telephone or other communications equipment by means of which all persons 

participating in the meeting can hear each other, and participation in a meeting pursuant to this subsection shall 

constitute presence in person at the meeting. Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory 

trust, on any matter that is to be voted on by the beneficial owners: 
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(1) The beneficial owners may take such action without a meeting, without a prior notice and without a 

vote if consented to, in writing, or by electronic transmission by beneficial owners having not less than the 

minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all 

interests in the statutory trust entitled to vote thereon were present and voted; and  

(2) The beneficial owners may vote in person or by proxy, and such proxy may be granted in writing, by 

means of electronic transmission; or as otherwise permitted by applicable law. 

Unless otherwise provided in a governing instrument, a consent transmitted by electronic transmission by a 

beneficial owner or by a person or persons authorized to act for a beneficial owner shall be deemed to be written and 

signed for purposes of this subsection. For purposes of this subsection, the term “electronic transmission” means any 

form of communication, not directly involving the physical transmission of paper, including the use of or participation 

in 1 or more electronic networks or databases (including 1 or more distributed electronic networks or databases), that 

creates a record that may be retained, retrieved, and reviewed by a recipient thereof, and that may be directly 

reproduced in paper form by such a recipient through an automated process. Unless otherwise provided in a governing 

instrument, if a person (whether or not then a beneficial owner) consenting as a beneficial owner to any matter provides 

that such consent will be effective at a future time (including a time determined upon the happening of an event), then 

such person shall be deemed to have consented as a beneficial owner at such future time so long as such person is then 

a beneficial owner. 

(g) Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory trust, meetings of trustees may be 

held by means of conference telephone or other communications equipment by means of which all persons 

participating in the meeting can hear each other, and participation in a meeting pursuant to this subsection shall 

constitute presence in person at the meeting. Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory 

trust, on any matter that is to be voted on by the trustees: 

(1) The trustees may take such action without a meeting, without a prior notice and without a vote if 

consented to, in writing, or by electronic transmission, by trustees having not less than the minimum number of 

votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all trustees entitled to vote 

thereon were present and voted; and 

(2) The trustee may vote in person or by proxy, and such proxy may be granted in writing, by means of 

electronic transmission, or as otherwise permitted by applicable law. 

Unless otherwise provided in a governing instrument, a consent transmitted by electronic transmission by a 

trustee or by a person or persons authorized to act for a trustee shall be deemed to be written and signed for purposes 

of this subsection. For purposes of this subsection, the term “electronic transmission” means any form of 

communication, not directly involving the physical transmission of paper, including the use of or participation in 1 or 

more electronic networks or databases (including 1 or more distributed electronic networks or databases), that creates 

a record that may be retained, retrieved, and reviewed by a recipient thereof, and that may be directly reproduced in 

paper form by such a recipient through an automated process. Unless otherwise provided in a governing instrument, 

if a person (whether or not then a trustee) consenting as a trustee to any matter provides that such consent will be 
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effective at a future time (including a time determined upon the happening of an event), then such person shall be 

deemed to have consented as a trustee at such future time so long as such person is then a trustee. 

Section 5. Amend § 3807, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3807. Trustee in state; registered agent. 

(e) A trustee or registered agent of a statutory trust whose address, as set forth in a certificate of trust pursuant 

to § 3810(a)(1)b. of this title, has changed may change such address in the certificates of trust of all statutory trusts 

for which such trustee or registered agent is appointed to another address in the State by paying a fee as set forth in § 

3813(a)(5) of this title and filing with the Secretary of State a certificate, executed by such trustee or registered agent, 

setting forth the address of such trustee or registered agent before it was changed, and further certifying as to the new 

address of such trustee or registered agent for each of the statutory trusts for which it is trustee or registered agent. 

Upon the filing of such certificate, the Secretary of State shall furnish to the trustee or registered agent a certified copy 

of the same under the Secretary’s hand and seal of office, and thereafter, or until further change of address, as 

authorized by law, the address of such trustee or registered agent in the State for each of the statutory trusts for which 

it is trustee or registered agent shall be located at the new address of the trustee or registered agent thereof as given in 

the certificate. A trustee or registered agent of a statutory trust whose name, as set forth in a certificate of trust pursuant 

to § 3810(a)(1)b. of this title, has changed may change such name in the certificates of trust of all statutory trusts for 

which such trustee or registered agent is appointed to its new name by paying a fee as set forth in § 3813(a)(5) of this 

title and filing with the Secretary of State a certificate, executed by such trustee or registered agent, setting forth the 

name of such trustee or registered agent before it was changed and further certifying as to the new name of such trustee 

or registered agent for each of the statutory trusts for which it is a trustee or registered agent. Upon the filing of such 

certificate and payment of such fee, the Secretary of State shall furnish to the trustee or registered agent a certified 

copy of the certificate under the Secretary’s hand and seal of office. A change of name of any person acting as a trustee 

or registered agent of a statutory trust as a result of (i) a merger or consolidation of the trustee or registered agent with 

another person who succeeds to its assets and liabilities by operation of law (ii) the conversion of the registered agent 

into another person, or (iii) a division of the registered agent in which an identified resulting person succeeds to all of 

the assets and liabilities of the registered agent related to its registered agent business pursuant to the plan of division, 

as set forth in the certificate of division, shall each be deemed a change of name for purposes of this section. Filing a 

certificate under this section shall be deemed to be an amendment of the certificate of trust of each statutory trust 

affected thereby, and no further action with respect thereto to amend its certificate of trust under § 3810 of this title 

shall be required. Any trustee or registered agent filing a certificate under this section shall promptly, upon such filing, 

deliver a copy of any such certificate to each statutory trust affected thereby.  

(f) The registered agent of 1 or more statutory trusts may resign and appoint a successor registered agent by 

paying a fee as set forth in § 3813(a)(5) of this title and filing a certificate with the Secretary of State stating that it 

resigns and providing the name and address of the successor registered agent. There shall be attached to such certificate 

a statement of each affected statutory trust ratifying and approving such change of registered agent. Upon such filing, 
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or upon the future effective date or time of such certificate if it is not to be effective upon filing, the successor registered 

agent shall become the registered agent of such statutory trusts as have ratified and approved such succession, and the 

successor registered agent’s address, as stated in such certificate, shall become the address of each such statutory 

trust’s registered office in the State of Delaware. The Secretary of State shall then issue a certificate that the successor 

registered agent has become the registered agent of the statutory trusts so ratifying and approving such change and 

setting out the names of such statutory trusts. Filing of such certificate of resignation shall be deemed to be an 

amendment to the certificate of trust of each statutory trust affected thereby, and no further action with respect thereto 

to amend its certificate of trust under § 3810 of this title shall be required. 

(g) The registered agent of 1 or more statutory trusts a statutory trust may resign without appointing a 

successor registered agent by paying a fee as set forth in § 3813(a)(5) of this title and filing a certificate of resignation 

with the Secretary of State, but such resignation shall not become effective until 30 days after the certificate is filed. 

The certificate shall contain a statement that written notice of resignation was given to each affected  the statutory 

trust at least 30 days prior to the filing of the certificate by mailing or delivering such notice to each statutory trust at 

its address last known to the registered agent and shall set forth the date of such notice. The certificate shall include 

such information last provided to the registered agent pursuant to § 3807(k) of this chapter for a communications 

contact for the statutory trust. Such information regarding the communications contact shall not be deemed public. A 

certificate filed pursuant to this subsection must be on the form prescribed by the Secretary of State. After receipt of 

the notice of the resignation of its registered agent, each statutory trust for which such registered agent was maintaining 

a registered office and registered agent in this State under subsection (b) of this section shall obtain and designate a 

new registered agent, to take the place of the registered agent so resigning, or shall appoint a trustee meeting the 

requirements of subsection (a) of this section. After the resignation of the registered agent shall have become effective 

as provided in this section and if no new registered agent shall have been obtained and designated in the time and 

manner aforesaid, service of legal process against each statutory trust for which the resigned registered agent had been 

acting shall thereafter be upon the Secretary of State in accordance with § 3804 of this title. 

(i) Every registered agent shall: 

(1) If an entity, maintain a business office in the State of Delaware which is generally open, or if an 

individual, be generally present at a designated location in the State of Delaware, at sufficiently frequent times to 

accept service of process and otherwise perform the functions of a registered agent; 

(2) If a foreign entity, be authorized to transact business in the State of Delaware; 

(3) Accept service of process and other communications directed to the statutory trusts and foreign 

statutory trusts for which it serves as registered agent and forward same to the statutory trust or foreign statutory 

trust to which the service or communication is directed; and 

(4) Satisfy and adhere to regulations established by the Secretary regarding the verification of both the 

identity of the entity's contacts and individuals for which the registered agent maintains a record for the reduction 

of risk of unlawful business purposes. 



Page 6 of 22 
 

(j) Any registered agent, who at any time serves as registered agent for more than 50 entities (a “commercial 

registered agent”), whether domestic or foreign, shall satisfy and comply with the following qualifications. 

(1) A natural person serving as a commercial registered agent shall: 

a. Maintain a principal residence or a principal place of business in the State of Delaware; 

b. Maintain a Delaware business license; 

c. Be generally present at a designated location within the State of Delaware during normal business 

hours to accept service of process and otherwise perform the functions of a registered agent as specified in 

subsection (i) of this section; 

d. Provide the Secretary of State upon request with such information identifying and enabling 

communication with such commercial registered agent as the Secretary of State shall require; and 

e. Satisfy and adhere to regulations established by the Secretary regarding the verification of both 

the identity of the entity's contacts and individuals for which the natural person maintains a record for the 

reduction of risk of unlawful business purposes. 

(2) A domestic or foreign corporation, a domestic partnership (whether general (including a limited 

liability partnership) or limited (including a limited liability limited partnership)), a foreign limited liability 

partnership, a domestic or foreign limited liability company, or a statutory trust or foreign statutory trust serving 

as a commercial registered agent shall: 

a. Have a business office within the State of Delaware which is generally open during normal 

business hours to accept service of process and otherwise perform the functions of a registered agent as 

specified in subsection (i) of this section;  

b. Maintain a Delaware business license; 

c. Have generally present at such office during normal business hours an officer, director or 

managing agent who is a natural person; 

d. Provide the Secretary of State upon request with such information identifying and enabling 

communication with such commercial registered agent as the Secretary of State shall require; and 

e. Satisfy and adhere to regulations established by the Secretary regarding the verification of both 

the identity of the entity's contacts and individuals for which it maintains a record for the reduction of risk of 

unlawful business purposes. 

(3) For purposes of this subsection and paragraph (m)(2)a. of this section, a “commercial registered 

agent” shall also include any registered agent which has an officer, director or managing agent in common with 

any other registered agent or agents if such registered agents at any time during such common service as officer, 

director or managing agent collectively served as registered agents for more than 50 entities, whether domestic 

or foreign. 

(k) Every statutory trust that has a registered agent pursuant to § 3807(b) of this chapter and every foreign 

statutory trust qualified to do business in the State of Delaware shall provide to its registered agent and update from 

time to time as necessary the name, business address and business telephone number of a natural person who is a 
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trustee, beneficial owner, officer, employee or designated agent of the statutory trust or foreign statutory trust who is 

then authorized to receive communications from the registered agent. Such person shall be deemed the 

communications contact for the statutory trust or foreign statutory trust. A statutory trust, upon receipt of a request by 

the communications contact delivered in writing or by electronic transmission, shall provide the communications 

contact with the name, business address, and business telephone number of a natural person who has access to the 

record required to be maintained pursuant to § 3819(a)(2) of this title. Every registered agent shall retain (in paper or 

electronic form) the above information concerning the current communications contact for each statutory trust and 

each foreign statutory trust for which that registered agent serves as registered agent. If the statutory trust or foreign 

statutory trust fails to provide the registered agent with a current communications contact, the registered agent may 

resign as the registered agent for such statutory trust or foreign statutory trust pursuant to this section. 

(l) The Secretary of State is fully authorized to issue such regulations as may be necessary or appropriate to 

carry out the enforcement of subsections (i), (j) and (k) of this section, and to take actions reasonable and necessary 

to assure registered agents' compliance with subsections (i), (j) and (k) of this section. Such actions may include refusal 

to file documents submitted by a registered agent, including the refusal to file any documents regarding an entity's 

formation. 

(m) Upon application of the Secretary of State, the Court of Chancery may enjoin any person or entity from 

serving as a registered agent or as an officer, director or managing agent of a registered agent. 

(1) Upon the filing of a complaint by the Secretary of State pursuant to this section, the court may make 

such orders respecting such proceeding as it deems appropriate, and may enter such orders granting interim or 

final relief as it deems proper under the circumstances. 

(2) Any 1 or more of the following grounds shall be a sufficient basis to grant an injunction pursuant to 

this section:  

a. With respect to any registered agent who at any time within 1 year immediately prior to the filing 

of the Secretary of State's complaint is a commercial registered agent, failure after notice and warning to 

comply with the qualifications set forth in subsection (i) of this section and/or the requirements of subsection 

(j) or (k) of this section above; 

b. The person serving as a registered agent, or any person who is an officer, director or managing 

agent of an entity registered agent, has been convicted of a felony or any crime which includes an element of 

dishonesty or fraud or involves moral turpitude; or 

c. The registered agent has engaged in conduct in connection with acting as a registered agent that 

is intended to or likely to deceive or defraud the public. 

(3) With respect to any order the court enters pursuant to this section with respect to an entity that has 

acted as a registered agent, the court may also direct such order to any person who has served as an officer, 

director or managing agent of such registered agent. Any person who, on or after January 1, 2021, serves as an 

officer, director or managing agent of an entity acting as a registered agent in the State of Delaware shall be 

deemed thereby to have consented to the appointment of such registered agent as agent upon whom service of 
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process may be made in any action brought pursuant to this section, and service as an officer, director or managing 

agent of an entity acting as a registered agent in the State of Delaware shall be a signification of the consent of 

such person that any process when so served shall be of the same legal force and validity as if served upon such 

person within the State of Delaware, and such appointment of the registered agent shall be irrevocable. 

(4) Upon the entry of an order by the court enjoining any person or entity from acting as a registered 

agent, the Secretary of State shall mail or deliver notice of such order to each affected statutory trust that has a 

registered agent pursuant to § 3807(b) of this chapter or foreign statutory trust: 

a. That has specified the address of a place of business in a record of the Secretary of State, to the 

address specified, or 

b. An address of which the Secretary of State has obtained from the statutory trust or foreign 

statutory trust 's former registered agent, to the address obtained. 

If such a statutory trust fails to obtain and designate a new registered agent within 30 days after such notice 

is given, the certificate of trust of such statutory trust shall be canceled. If such a foreign statutory trust fails to obtain 

and designate a new registered agent within 30 days after such notice is given, such foreign statutory trust shall not be 

permitted to do business in the State of Delaware and its registration shall be canceled. If any other affected statutory 

trust fails to obtain and designate a new registered agent within 60 days after entry of an order by the court enjoining 

such statutory trust's registered agent from acting as a registered agent, the certificate of trust of such statutory trust 

shall be canceled. If any other affected foreign statutory trust fails to obtain and designate a new registered agent 

within 60 days after entry of an order by the court enjoining such foreign statutory trust's registered agent from acting 

as a registered agent, such foreign statutory trust shall not be permitted to do business in the State of Delaware and its 

registration shall be canceled. If the court enjoins a person or entity from acting as a registered agent as provided in 

this section and no new registered agent shall have been obtained and designated in the time and manner aforesaid, 

service of legal process against the statutory trust or foreign statutory trust for which the registered agent had been 

acting shall thereafter be upon the Secretary of State in accordance with § 3804 or § 3861 of this title. The Court of 

Chancery may, upon application of the Secretary of State on notice to the former registered agent, enter such orders 

as it deems appropriate to give the Secretary of State access to information in the former registered agent's possession 

in order to facilitate communication with the statutory trusts and foreign statutory trusts the former registered agent 

served. 

Section 6. Amend § 3810, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3810. Certificate of trust; amendment; restatement; cancellation. 

(d) A certificate of trust shall be cancelled upon the dissolution and the completion of winding up of a 

statutory trust, or upon the filing of a certificate of merger or consolidation if the statutory trust is not the surviving or 

resulting person in a merger or consolidation, or upon the future effective date or time of a certificate of merger or 

consolidation if the trust is not the surviving or resulting person in a merger or consolidation, or upon the filing of a 

certificate of transfer, or upon the future effective date or time of a certificate of transfer, or upon the filing of a 
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certificate of conversion to non-Delaware other business entity or upon the future effective date or time of a certificate 

of conversion to non-Delaware entity. entity or upon the filing of a certificate of division if the statutory trust is a 

dividing statutory trust that is not a surviving statutory trust or upon the future effective date or time of a certificate of 

division if the statutory trust is a dividing statutory trust that is not a surviving statutory trust. A certificate of 

cancellation shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State and set forth: 

(1) The name of the statutory trust; 

(2) The date of filing of its certificate of trust; 

(3) The future effective date or time (which shall be a date or time certain) of cancellation if it is not to 

be effective upon the filing of the certificate; and 

(4) Any other information the trustee determines to include therein. 

A certificate of cancellation that is filed in the office of the Secretary of State prior to the dissolution or the 

completion of winding up of a statutory trust may be corrected as an erroneously executed certificate of cancellation 

by filing with the office of the Secretary of State a certificate of correction of such certificate of cancellation in 

accordance with subsection (e) of this section. The Secretary of State shall not issue a certificate of good standing with 

respect to a statutory trust if its certificate of trust is cancelled. 

Section 7. Amend § 3811, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3811. Execution. 

(a) Each certificate required by this subchapter to be filed in the office of the Secretary of State shall be 

executed in the following manner: 

(4) If a statutory trust is filing a certificate of merger or consolidation, certificate of conversion, 

certificate of transfer, certificate of transfer and continuance, certificate of statutory trust domestication  

domestication, certificate of division or certificate of termination or amendment to any such certificate, the 

certificate of merger or consolidation, certificate of conversion, certificate of transfer, certificate of transfer and 

continuance, certificate of statutory trust domestication domestication, certificate of division or certificate of 

termination or amendment to any such certificate must be signed by all of the trustees or as otherwise provided 

in the governing instrument of the statutory trust, or if the certificate of merger or consolidation, certificate of 

conversion, certificate of statutory trust domestication or certificate of termination or amendment to any such 

certificate is being filed by an other business entity or non-United States entity (as such term is defined in § 3822 

of this title thereof), the certificate of merger or consolidation, certificate of conversion, certificate of statutory 

trust domestication or certificate of termination or amendment to any such certificate must be signed by a person 

authorized to execute the certificate on behalf of the other business entity or non-United States entity (as such 

term is defined in § 3822 of this title hereof). 

Section 8. Amend § 3812, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3812. Filing of certificate. 
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(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, any certificate filed in the office of the Secretary of 

State under this chapter shall be effective at the time of its filing with the Secretary of State or at any later date or time 

(not later than a time on the one hundred and eightieth day after the date of its filing if such date of filing is on or after 

January 1, 2012) specified in the certificate. Upon the effective time of a certificate of amendment (or judicial decree 

of amendment), certificate of correction, corrected certificate, or restated certificate, the certificate of trust shall be 

amended or restated as set forth therein. Upon the effective time of a certificate of cancellation (or a judicial decree 

thereof) or a certificate of merger or consolidation or a certificate of division which acts as a certificate of cancellation 

or a certificate of transfer or a certificate of conversion to a non-Delaware entity, as provided for therein, the certificate 

of trust shall be canceled. Upon the effective time of a certificate of termination or amendment, the original certificate 

identified in the certificate of termination or amendment shall be terminated or amended, as the case may be. 

(c) A fee as set forth in § 3813(a)(2) of this title shall be paid at the time of the filing of a certificate of trust, 

a certificate of amendment, a certificate of correction, a corrected certificate, a certificate of termination or 

amendment, a certificate of cancellation, a certificate of merger or consolidation, a certificate of conversion, a 

certificate of transfer, a certificate of transfer and continuance, a certificate of statutory trust domestication 

domestication, a certificate of division or a restated certificate. 

Section 9. Amend § 3813, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3813. Fees. 

(a) No documents required to be filed under this subchapter shall be effective until the applicable fee required 

by this section is paid. The following fees shall be paid to and collected by the Secretary of State for the use of this 

State: 

(2) Upon the receipt for filing of a certificate of trust, a certificate of amendment, a certificate of 

cancellation or a certificate of merger or consolidation, a certificate of correction, a corrected certificate, a 

certificate of conversion, a certificate of transfer, a certificate of transfer and continuance, a certificate of statutory 

trust domestication, a certificate of division, a certificate of termination or amendment or a restated certificate, a 

fee in the amount of up to $ 500. 

(6) For issuing any certificate of the Secretary of State, including but not limited to a certificate of good 

standing, other than a certification of a copy under paragraph (a)(3) of this section, a fee in the amount of $50, 

except that for issuing any certificate of the Secretary of State that recites all of a statutory trust’s filings with the 

Secretary of State, a fee of $175 shall be paid for each such certificate. For issuing any certificate via the Secretary 

of State’s online services, a fee of up to $175 shall be paid for each certificate. 

(7) For preparing and providing a written report of a record search, a fee in the amount of up to $100. 

Section 10. Amend § 3814, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3814. Use of names regulated. 
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(a) The name of each statutory trust as set forth in its certificate of trust must be such as to distinguish it upon 

the records of the office of the Secretary of State from the name of any corporation, partnership, limited partnership, 

statutory trust, limited liability company or  company,  registered series of a limited liability company or registered 

series of a limited partnership reserved, registered, formed or organized under the laws of this State or qualified to do 

business or registered as a foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign limited partnership, foreign statutory trust 

or foreign limited liability company in this State; provided, however, that a statutory trust may register under any 

name which is not such as to distinguish it upon the records of the office of the Secretary of State from the name of 

any domestic or foreign corporation, partnership, limited partnership, or foreign statutory trust or limited liability 

company or company, registered series of a limited liability company or registered series of a limited partnership 

reserved, registered, formed or organized under the laws of this State with the written consent of the other corporation, 

partnership, limited partnership, foreign statutory trust, limited liability company or company, registered series of a 

limited liability company or registered series of a limited partnership, which written consent shall be filed with the 

Secretary of State, provided further, that, if on July 31, 2011, a statutory trust is registered (with the consent of another 

statutory trust) under a name which is not such as to distinguish it upon the records in the office of the Secretary of 

State from the name on such records of such other domestic statutory trust, it shall not be necessary for any such 

statutory trust to amend its certificate of trust to comply with this subsection. 

Section 11. Amend § 3815, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3815. Merger and consolidation. 

(a) Pursuant to an agreement of merger or consolidation, a statutory trust may merge or consolidate with or 

into 1 or more statutory trusts or other business entities formed or organized or existing under the laws of the State of 

Delaware or any other state or the United States or any foreign country or other foreign jurisdiction, with such statutory 

trust or other business entity as the agreement shall provide being the surviving or resulting statutory trust or other 

business entity. Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory trust, trust that is not registered 

as an investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (U.S.C. §§ 809-1 et seq.), an 

agreement of merger or consolidation shall be approved by each such statutory trust which is to merge or consolidate 

by all of the trustees and the beneficial owners of such statutory trust. beneficial owners and all of the trustees. Unless 

otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory trust that is registered as an investment company under 

the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §§ 809-1 et seq.), an agreement of merger or 

consolidation shall be approved by each such statutory trust which is to merge or consolidate by all of the trustees and 

by the beneficial owners who own more than 50 percent of the then current percentage or other interest in the profits 

of such statutory trust owned by all of the beneficial owners. In connection with a merger or consolidation hereunder, 

rights or securities of, or interests in, a statutory trust or other business entity which is a constituent party to the merger 

or consolidation may be exchanged for or converted into cash, property, rights or securities of, or interests in, the 

surviving or resulting statutory trust or other business entity or, in addition to or in lieu thereof, may be exchanged for 

or converted into cash, property, rights or securities of, or interests in, a statutory trust or other business entity which 
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is not the surviving or resulting statutory trust or other business entity in the merger or consolidation, may remain 

outstanding or may be cancelled. Notwithstanding prior approval, an agreement of merger or consolidation may be 

terminated or amended pursuant to a provision for such termination or amendment contained in the agreement of 

merger or consolidation. Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory trust, a statutory trust 

whose original certificate of trust was filed with the Secretary of State and effective on or prior to July 31, 2020, shall 

continue to be governed by this subsection (a) as in effect on July 31, 2020. 

(h) A  Unless otherwise provided in a governing instrument or an agreement of merger or consolidation may 

provide that contractual  or a plan of division, no appraisal rights shall be available with respect to a beneficial interest 

or another interest in a statutory trust shall be available for any class, group or series of beneficial owners or beneficial 

interests trust, including in connection with any amendment of a governing instrument, any merger or consolidation 

in which the statutory trust is a constituent party to the merger or consolidation  consolidation, any division of the 

statutory trust or the sale of all or substantially all of the statutory trust’s assets. The Court of Chancery shall have 

jurisdiction to hear and determine any matter relating to any such appraisal rights. provided in a governing instrument 

or an agreement of merger or consolidation or a plan of division. 

Section 12. Amend § 3819, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3819. Access to and confidentiality of information; records. 

(d) A statutory trust may maintain its records in other than a written  paper form, including on, by means of, 

or in the form of any information storage device, method, or 1 or more electronic networks or databases (including 1 

or more distributed electronic networks or databases), if such form is capable of conversion into a written paper form 

within a reasonable time. 

Section 13. Amend § 3821, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3821. Conversion of a statutory trust. 

(b) If the governing instrument specifies the manner of authorizing a conversion of the statutory trust, the 

conversion shall be authorized as specified in the governing instrument. If the governing instrument does not specify 

the manner of authorizing a conversion of the statutory trust and does not prohibit a conversion of the statutory trust, 

the conversion shall be authorized in the same manner as is specified in the governing instrument for authorizing a 

merger or consolidation that involves the statutory trust as a constituent party to the merger or consolidation. If the 

governing instrument of a statutory trust that is not registered as an investment company under the Investment 

Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §§ 809-1 et seq.), does not specify the manner of authorizing a 

conversion of the statutory trust or a merger or consolidation that involves the statutory trust as a constituent party and 

does not prohibit a conversion of the statutory trust, the conversion shall be authorized by the approval by all of the 

beneficial owners and all of the trustees. If the governing instrument of a statutory trust that is registered as an 

investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §§ 809-1 et seq.), does not 

specify the manner of authorizing a conversion of such statutory trust or a merger or consolidation that involves the 
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statutory trust as a constituent party and does not prohibit a conversion of such statutory trust, the conversion shall be 

authorized by the approval of all of the trustees and by the beneficial owners who own more than 50 percent of the 

then current percentage or other interest in the profits of such statutory trust owned by all of the beneficial owners.  

Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory trust, a statutory trust whose original certificate 

of trust was filed with the Secretary of State and effective on or prior to July 31, 2020, shall continue to be governed 

by this subsection (b) as in effect on July 31, 2020. 

(f) Upon the filing in the Office of the Secretary of State of the certificate of conversion to a non-Delaware 

entity or upon the future effective date or time of the certificate of conversion to a non-Delaware entity and payment 

to the Secretary of State of all fees prescribed in this chapter, the Secretary of State shall certify that the statutory trust 

has filed all documents and paid all fees required by this chapter, and thereupon the statutory trust shall cease to exist 

as a statutory trust of the State of Delaware. Such A copy of the certificate of conversion to a non-Delaware entity 

certified by the Secretary of State shall be prima facie evidence of the conversion by such statutory trust out of the 

State of Delaware. 

Section 14. Amend § 3823, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3823. Transfer or continuance of domestic statutory trusts. 

(b) If the governing instrument specifies the manner of authorizing a transfer or domestication or continuance 

described in subsection (a) of this section, the transfer or domestication or continuance shall be authorized as specified 

in the governing instrument. If the governing instrument does not specify the manner of authorizing a transfer or 

domestication or continuance described in subsection (a) of this section and does not prohibit such a transfer or 

domestication or continuance, the transfer or domestication or continuance shall be authorized in the same manner as 

is specified in the governing instrument for authorizing a merger or consolidation that involves the statutory trust as a 

constituent party to the merger or consolidation. If the governing instrument of a statutory trust that is not registered 

as an investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §§ 809-1 et seq.), does 

not specify the manner of authorizing a transfer or domestication or continuance described in subsection (a) of this 

section or a merger or consolidation that involves the statutory trust as a constituent party and does not prohibit such 

a transfer or domestication or continuance, the transfer or domestication or continuance shall be authorized by the 

approval by all of the beneficial owners and all of the trustees. If the governing instrument of a statutory trust that is  

registered as an investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §§ 809-1 

et seq.), does not specify the manner of authorizing a transfer or domestication or continuance described in (a) of this 

Section or a merger or consolidation that involves such statutory trust as a constituent party and does not prohibit such 

a transfer or domestication or continuance, the transfer or domestication or continuance shall be authorized by the 

approval of all of the trustees and by the beneficial owners who own more than 50% of the then current percentage or 

other interest in the profits of such statutory trust owned by all of the beneficial owners. If a transfer or domestication 

or continuance described in subsection (a) of this section shall be approved as provided in this subsection (b) of this 

section, a certificate of transfer if the statutory trust’s existence as a statutory trust of the State of Delaware is to cease, 
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or a certificate of transfer and continuance if the statutory trust’s existence as a statutory trust in the State of Delaware 

is to continue, executed in accordance with § 3811 of this title, shall be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State in 

accordance with § 3812 of this title. Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument of a statutory trust, a 

statutory trust whose original certificate of trust was filed with the Secretary of State and effective on or prior to July 

31, 2020, shall continue to be governed by this subsection (b) as in effect on July 31, 2020. The certificate of transfer 

or the certificate of transfer and continuance shall state:  

(c) Upon the filing in the Office of the Secretary of State of the certificate of transfer or upon the future 

effective date or time of the certificate of transfer and payment to the Secretary of State of all fees prescribed in this 

chapter, the Secretary of State shall certify that the statutory trust has filed all documents and paid all fees required by 

this chapter, and thereupon the statutory trust shall cease to exist as a statutory trust of the State of Delaware. Such A 

copy of the certificate of transfer certified by the Secretary of State shall be prima facie evidence of the transfer or 

domestication by such statutory trust out of the State of Delaware. A copy of the certificate of transfer and domestic 

continuance certified by the Secretary of State shall be prima facie evidence of the domestication or continuance by 

such statutory trust in another jurisdiction and its continuance as a statutory trust in the State of Delaware. 

Section 15. Amend Subchapter I, Chapter 38, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown 

by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3824. Judicial cancellation of certificate of trust; proceedings. 

(a) Upon motion by the Attorney General, the Court of Chancery shall have jurisdiction to cancel the 

certificate of trust of any statutory trust for abuse or misuse of its statutory trust powers, privileges or existence. The 

Attorney General shall proceed for this purpose in the Court of Chancery. 

(b) The Court of Chancery shall have power, by appointment of trustees, receivers or otherwise, to administer 

and wind up the affairs of any statutory trust whose certificate of trust shall be canceled by the Court of Chancery 

under this section, and to make such orders and decrees with respect thereto as shall be just and equitable respecting 

its affairs and assets and the rights of its beneficial owners, trustees and creditors. 

Section 16. Amend Subchapter I, Chapter 38, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown 

by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3825. Division of a statutory trust. 

(a) As used in this section and § 3810: 

(1) “Dividing trust” means the statutory trust that is effecting a division in the manner provided in this 

section. 

(2) “Division” means the division of a dividing trust into 2 or more statutory trusts in accordance with 

this section. 

(3) “Division contact” means, in connection with any division, a natural person who is a Delaware 

resident, any division trust in such division or any other statutory trust or other business entity formed or organized 

under the laws of the State of Delaware, which division contact shall maintain a copy of the plan of division for 

a period of 6 years from the effective date of the division and shall comply with paragraph (g)(3) of this section. 
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(4) “Division trust” means a surviving trust, if any, and each resulting trust. 

(5) “Resulting trust” means a statutory trust formed as a consequence of a division 

(6) “Surviving trust” means a dividing trust that survives the division. 

(b) Pursuant to a plan of division, any statutory trust may, in the manner provided in this section, be divided 

into 2 or more statutory trusts. The division of a statutory trust in accordance with this section and, if applicable, the 

resulting cessation of the existence of the dividing trust pursuant to a certificate of division shall not be deemed to 

affect the personal liability of any person incurred prior to such division with respect to matters arising prior to such 

division, nor shall it be deemed to affect the validity or enforceability of any obligations or liabilities of the dividing 

trust incurred prior to such division; provided, that the obligations and liabilities of the dividing trust shall be allocated 

to and vested in, and valid and enforceable obligations of, such division trust or trusts to which such obligations and 

liabilities have been allocated pursuant to the plan of division, as provided in subsection (l) of this section. Each 

resulting trust in a division shall be formed in compliance with the requirements of this chapter and subsection (i) of 

this section. 

(c) If the governing instrument of the dividing trust specifies the manner of adopting a plan of division, the 

plan of division shall be adopted as specified in the governing instrument. If the governing instrument of the dividing 

trust does not specify the manner of adopting a plan of division and does not prohibit a division of the statutory trust, 

the plan of division shall be adopted in the same manner as is specified in the governing instrument for authorizing a 

merger or consolidation that involves the statutory trust as a constituent party to the merger or consolidation. If the 

governing instrument of a dividing trust that is not registered as an investment company under the Investment 

Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §§ 809-1 et seq.), does not specify the manner of adopting a plan of 

division or authorizing a merger or consolidation that involves such statutory trust as a constituent party and does not 

prohibit a division of such statutory trust, the adoption of a plan of division shall be authorized by the approval by of 

all of the trustees and the beneficial owners of such statutory trust. If the governing instrument of a dividing trust that 

is registered as an investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (15 U.S.C. §§ 809-

1 et seq.), does not specify the manner of adopting a plan of division or authorizing a merger or consolidation that 

involves such statutory trust as a constituent party and does not prohibit a division of such statutory trust, the adoption 

of a plan of division shall be authorized by the approval by all of the trustees and the beneficial owners who own more 

than 50 percent of the then current percentage or other interest in the profits of such dividing trust owned by all of the 

beneficial owners. Notwithstanding prior approval, a plan of division may be terminated or amended pursuant to a 

provision for such termination or amendment contained in the plan of division. 

(d) Unless otherwise provided in a plan of division, the division of a statutory trust pursuant to this section 

shall not require such statutory trust to wind up its affairs or pay its liabilities and distribute its assets under § 3808 of 

this title, and the division shall not constitute a dissolution of such statutory trust. 

(e) In connection with a division under this section, rights or securities of, or interests in, the dividing trust 

may be exchanged for or converted into cash, property, rights or securities of, or interests in, the surviving trust or any 

resulting trust or, in addition to or in lieu thereof, may be exchanged for or converted into cash, property, rights or 



Page 16 of 22 
 

securities of, or interests in, a statutory trust or any other business entity which is not a division trust or may be 

canceled or remain outstanding (if the dividing trust is a surviving trust). 

(f) A plan of division adopted in accordance with subsection (c) of this section: 

(1) May effect any amendment to the governing instrument of the dividing trust if it is a surviving trust 

in the division; or 

(2) May effect the adoption of a new governing instrument for the dividing trust if it is a surviving trust 

in the division; and 

(3) Shall effect the adoption of a governing instrument for each resulting trust. 

Any amendment to a governing instrument or adoption of a new governing instrument for the dividing trust, 

if it is a surviving trust in the division, or adoption of a governing instrument for each resulting trust made pursuant 

to the foregoing sentence shall be effective at the effective time or date of the division. Any amendment to a governing 

instrument or adoption of a governing instrument for the dividing trust, if it is a surviving trust in the division, shall 

be effective notwithstanding any provision in the governing instrument of the dividing trust relating to amendment or 

adoption of a new governing instrument, other than a provision that by its terms applies to an amendment to the 

governing instrument or the adoption of a new governing instrument, in either case, in connection with a division, 

merger or consolidation. 

(g) If a statutory trust is dividing under this section, the dividing trust shall adopt a plan of division which 

shall set forth: 

(1) The terms and conditions of the division, including: 

a. Any conversion or exchange of the beneficial interests of the dividing trust into or for beneficial 

interests or other securities or obligations of any division trust or cash, property or rights or securities or 

obligations of or interests in any other business entity or statutory trust which is not a division trust, or that 

the beneficial interests of the dividing trust shall remain outstanding or be canceled, or any combination of 

the foregoing; and 

b. The allocation of assets, property, rights, series, debts, liabilities and duties of the dividing trust 

among the division trusts; 

(2) The name of each resulting trust and, if the dividing trust will survive the division, the name of the 

surviving trust; 

(3) The name and business address of a division contact which shall have custody of a copy of the plan 

of division. The division contact, or any successor division contact, shall serve for a period of 6 years following 

the effective date of the division. During such 6-year period the division contact shall provide, without cost, to 

any creditor of the dividing trust, within 30 days following the division contact’s receipt of a written request from 

any creditor of the dividing trust, the name and business address of the division trust to which the claim of such 

creditor was allocated pursuant to the plan of division; and 

(4) Any other matters that the dividing trust determines to include therein. 
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(h) If a statutory trust divides under this section, the dividing trust shall file a certificate of division executed 

by at least one trustee of the dividing trust on behalf of such dividing trust in the office of the Secretary of State in 

accordance with § 3811 of this title and a certificate of trust that complies with § 3810 of this title for each resulting 

trust executed by all of the trustees of each resulting trust in accordance with § 3811 of this title. The certificate of 

division shall state: 

(1) The name of the dividing trust and, if it has been changed, the name under which its certificate of 

trust was originally filed and whether the dividing trust is a surviving trust; 

(2) The date of filing of the dividing trust’s original certificate of trust with the Secretary of State; 

(3) The name of each division trust; 

(4) The name and business address of the division contact required by paragraph (g)(3) of this section; 

(5) The future effective date or time (which shall be a date or time certain) of the division if it is not to 

be effective upon the filing of the certificate of division; 

(6) That the division has been approved in accordance with this section; 

(7) That the plan of division is on file at a place of business of such division trust as is specified therein, 

and shall state the address thereof; and 

(8) That a copy of the plan of division will be furnished by such division trust as is specified therein, on 

request and without cost, to any beneficial owner of the dividing trust; and 

(9) Any other information the dividing trust determines to include therein. 

(i) The certificate of division and each certificate of formation for each resulting trust required by subsection 

(h) of this section shall be filed simultaneously in the office of the Secretary of State and, if such certificates are not 

to become effective upon their filing as permitted by § 3812(b) of this title, then each such certificate shall provide 

for the same effective date or time in accordance with § 3812(b) of this title. Concurrently with the effective date or 

time of a division, the governing instrument of each resulting trust shall become effective. 

(j) A certificate of division shall act as a certificate of cancellation for a dividing trust which is not a surviving 

trust. 

(k) A governing instrument may provide that a statutory trust shall not have the power to divide as set forth 

in this section. 

(l) Upon the division of a statutory trust becoming effective: 

(1) The dividing trust shall be divided into the distinct and independent resulting trusts named in the plan 

of division, and, if the dividing trust is not a surviving trust, the existence of the dividing trust shall cease. 

(2) For all purposes of the laws of the State of Delaware, all of the rights, privileges and powers, and all 

the property, real, personal and mixed, of the dividing trust and all debts due on whatever account to it, as well as 

all other things and other causes of action belonging to it, shall without further action be allocated to and vested 

in the applicable division trust in such a manner and basis and with such effect as is specified in the plan of 

division, and the title to any real property or interest therein allocated to and vested in any division trust shall not 

revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the division. 
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(3) Each division trust shall, from and after effectiveness of the certificate of division, be liable as a 

separate and distinct statutory trust for such debts, liabilities and duties of the dividing trust as are allocated to 

such division trust pursuant to the plan of division in the manner and on the basis provided in paragraph (g)(1)b. 

of this section. 

(4) Each of the debts, liabilities and duties of the dividing trust shall without further action be allocated 

to and be the debts, liabilities and duties of such division trust as is specified in the plan of division as having 

such debts, liabilities and duties allocated to it, in such a manner and basis and with such effect as is specified in 

the plan of division, and no other division trust shall be liable therefor, so long as the plan of division does not 

constitute a fraudulent transfer under applicable law, and all liens upon any property of the dividing trust shall be 

preserved unimpaired, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the dividing trust shall remain attached to the division 

trust to which such debts, liabilities and duties have been allocated in the plan of division, and may be enforced 

against such division trust to the same extent as if said debts, liabilities and duties had originally been incurred or 

contracted by it in its capacity as a statutory trust. 

(5) In the event that any allocation of assets, debts, liabilities and duties to division trusts in accordance 

with a plan of division is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to constitute a fraudulent transfer, each 

division trust shall be jointly and severally liable on account of such fraudulent transfer notwithstanding the 

allocations made in the plan of division; provided, however, the validity and effectiveness of the division are not 

otherwise affected thereby. 

(6) Debts and liabilities of the dividing trust that are not allocated by the plan of division shall be the 

joint and several debts and liabilities of all of the division trusts. 

(7) It shall not be necessary for a plan of division to list each individual asset, property, right, series, 

debt, liability or duty of the dividing trust to be allocated to a division trust so long as the assets, property, rights, 

series, debts, liabilities or duties so allocated are reasonably identified by any method where the identity of such 

assets, property, rights, series, debts, liabilities or duties is objectively determinable. 

(8) The rights, privileges, powers and interests in property of the dividing trust that have been allocated 

to a division trust, as well as the debts, liabilities and duties of the dividing trust that have been allocated to such 

division trust pursuant to a plan of division, shall remain vested in each such division trust and shall not be 

deemed, as a result of the division, to have been assigned or transferred to such division trust for any purpose of 

the laws of the State of Delaware. 

(9) Any action or proceeding pending against a dividing trust may be continued against the surviving 

trust as if the division did not occur, but subject to subsection (l)(4) of this section, and against any resulting trust 

to which the asset, property, right, series, debt, liability or duty associated with such action or proceeding was 

allocated pursuant to the plan of division by adding or substituting such resulting trust as a party in the action or 

proceeding. 

(m) In applying the provisions of this chapter on distributions, a direct or indirect allocation of property or 

liabilities in a division is not deemed a distribution for purposes of this chapter.  
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(n) The provisions of this section shall not be construed to limit the means of accomplishing a division by 

any other means provided for in a governing instrument or other agreement or as otherwise permitted by this chapter 

or as otherwise permitted by law. 

(o) All statutory trusts formed on or after August 1, 2020, shall be governed by this section. All statutory 

trusts formed prior to August 1, 2020, shall be governed by this section; provided, that if the dividing trust is a party 

to any written contract, indenture or other agreement entered into prior to August 1, 2020, that, by its terms, restricts, 

conditions or prohibits the consummation of a merger or consolidation by the dividing trust with or into another party, 

or the transfer of assets by the dividing trust to another party, then such restriction, condition or prohibition shall be 

deemed to apply to a division as if it were a merger, consolidation or transfer of assets, as applicable. 

Section 17. Amend Subchapter I, Chapter 38, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown 

by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3826. Document form, signature and delivery.  

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, without limiting the manner in which any act or 

transaction may be documented, or the manner in which a document may be signed or delivered: 

(1) Any act or transaction contemplated or governed by this subchapter or the governing instrument may 

be provided for in a document, and an electronic transmission is the equivalent of a written document.  

(2) Whenever this subchapter or the governing instrument requires or permits a signature, the signature 

may be a manual, facsimile, conformed or electronic signature. “Electronic signature” means an electronic symbol 

or process that is attached to, or logically associated with, a document and executed or adopted by a person with 

an intent to execute, authenticate or adopt the document.  A person may execute a document with such person’s 

signature. 

(3) Unless otherwise provided in the governing instrument or agreed between the sender and recipient, 

an electronic transmission is delivered to a person for purposes of this subchapter and the governing instrument 

when it enters an information processing system that the person has designated for the purpose of receiving 

electronic transmissions of the type delivered, so long as the electronic transmission is in a form capable of being 

processed by that system and such person is able to retrieve the electronic transmission. Whether a person has so 

designated an information processing system is determined by the governing instrument or from the context and 

surrounding circumstances, including the parties’ conduct.  An electronic transmission is delivered under this 

section even if no person is aware of its receipt. Receipt of an electronic acknowledgement from an information 

processing system establishes that an electronic transmission was received but, by itself, does not establish that 

the content sent corresponds to the content received.  

This subchapter shall not prohibit one or more persons from conducting a transaction in accordance with 

chapter 12A of title 6 so long as the part or parts of the transaction that are governed by this subchapter are 

documented, signed and delivered in accordance with this subsection (a) or otherwise in accordance with this 

subchapter. This subsection (a) shall apply solely for purposes of determining whether an act or transaction has 



Page 20 of 22 
 

been documented, and the document has been signed and delivered, in accordance with this subchapter and the 

governing instrument. 

(b) Subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to: (1) a document filed with or submitted to the Secretary 

of State, the Prothonotary, the Register in Chancery, or a court or other judicial or governmental body of this State, 

(2) a certificate of beneficial interest, and (3) an act or transaction effected pursuant to Section 3804(c), 3807(c)-(g), 

or subchapter II of this chapter. The foregoing shall not create any presumption about the lawful means to document 

a matter addressed by this subsection (b), or the lawful means to sign or deliver a document addressed by this 

subsection (b). A provision of the governing instrument shall not limit the application of subsection (a) of this section 

unless the provision expressly restricts one or more of the means of documenting an act or transaction, or of signing 

or delivering a document, permitted by subsection (a). 

(c) In the event that any provision of this subchapter is deemed to modify, limit or supersede the Electronic 

Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7001 et. seq., the provisions of this subchapter shall 

control to the fullest extent permitted by section 7002(a)(2) of such act. 

Section 18. Amend § 3854, Title 12 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through 

and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 3854. Name; registered office; registered agent. 

(a) A foreign statutory trust may register with the Secretary of State under any name (whether or not it is the 

name under which it is registered in the jurisdiction of its formation) that could be registered by a domestic statutory 

trust; provided however, that a foreign statutory trust may register under any name which is not such as to distinguish 

it upon the records in the Office of the Secretary of State from the name on such records of any domestic or foreign 

corporation, partnership, statutory trust, limited liability company, or limited partnership, registered series of a limited 

liability company or registered series of a limited partnership reserved, registered, formed or organized under the laws 

of the State with the written consent of the other corporation, partnership, statutory trust, limited liability company, or 

limited partnership, registered series of a limited liability company or registered series of a limited partnership, which 

written consent shall be filed with the Secretary of State. 

(b) Each foreign statutory trust shall have and maintain in the State: 

(1) A registered office which may but need not be a place of its business in the State; and 

(2) A registered agent for service of process on the foreign statutory trust, having a business office 

identical with such registered office which agent may be any of: 

a. An individual resident of the State of Delaware; 

b. A domestic limited liability company, a domestic corporation, a domestic partnership (whether 

general (including a limited liability partnership) or limited (including a limited liability limited partnership)), 

or a domestic statutory trust; or 

c. A foreign corporation, a foreign partnership (whether general (including a limited liability 

partnership) or , a foreign limited partnership (including a foreign limited liability limited partnership)), a 

foreign limited liability company or a foreign statutory trust (other than the foreign statutory trust itself). 
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(c) A registered agent may change the address of the registered office of the foreign statutory trust or trusts 

for which the agent is registered agent to another address in the State by paying a fee as set forth in § 3862 of this 

title and filing with the Secretary of State a certificate, executed by such registered agent, setting forth the address at 

which such registered agent has maintained the registered office for each of the foreign statutory trusts for which it is 

a registered agent and further certifying to the new address to which each such registered office will be changed on a 

given day and at which new address such registered agent will thereafter maintain the registered office for each of the 

foreign statutory trusts for which it is registered agent. Upon the filing of such certificate, the Secretary of State shall 

furnish to the registered agent a certified copy of the same under the Secretary’s hand and seal of office, and thereafter, 

or until further change of address, as authorized by law the registered offices in the State each of the foreign statutory 

trusts for which the agent is registered agent shall be located at the new address of the registered agent thereof as given 

in the certificate. In the event of a change of name of any person acting as a registered agent of a foreign statutory 

trust, such registered agent shall file with the Secretary of State a certificate, executed by such registered agent, setting 

forth the new name of such registered agent, the name of such registered agent before it was changed, and the address 

at which such registered agent has maintained the registered office for each of the foreign statutory trusts for which it 

is registered agent, and shall pay a fee as set forth in § 3862 of this title. Upon the filing of such certificate, the 

Secretary of State shall furnish to the registered agent a certified copy of the same under the Secretary’s hand and seal 

of office. A change of name of any person acting as a registered agent of a foreign statutory trust as a result of the (i) 

a merger or consolidation of the registered agent, with or into another person which succeeds to its assets and liabilities 

by operation of law, (ii) the conversion of the registered agent into another person, or (iii) a division of the registered 

agent in which an identified resulting person succeeds to all of the assets and liabilities of the registered agent related 

to its registered agent business pursuant to the plan of division, as set forth in the certificate of division, shall each be 

deemed a change of name for purposes of this section. Filing a certificate under this section shall be deemed to be an 

amendment of the application of each foreign statutory trust affected thereby, and each foreign statutory trust shall not 

be required to take any further action with respect thereto to amend its application under § 3855 of this title. Any 

registered agent filing a certificate under this section shall promptly, upon such filing, deliver a copy of any such 

certificate to each foreign statutory trust affected thereby. 

(d) The registered agent of 1 or more foreign statutory trusts may resign and appoint a successor registered 

agent by paying a fee as set forth in § 3862 of this title and filing a certificate with the Secretary of State stating that 

it resigns and the name and address of the successor registered agent. There shall be attached to such certificate a 

statement of each affected foreign statutory trust ratifying and approving such change of registered agent. Upon such 

filing, the successor registered agent shall become the registered agent of such foreign statutory trust as has ratified 

and approved such substitution and the successor registered agent’s address, as stated in such certificate, shall become 

the address of each such foreign statutory trust’s registered office in the State. The Secretary of State shall then issue 

a certificate that the successor registered agent has become the registered agent of the foreign statutory trusts so 

ratifying and approving such change and setting out the names of such foreign statutory trusts. Filing of such certificate 

of resignation shall be deemed to be an amendment of the application of each foreign statutory trust affected thereby, 
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and each such foreign statutory trust shall not be required to take any further action with respect thereto to amend its 

application under § 3855 of this title. 

(e) The registered agent of 1 or more foreign statutory trusts a foreign statutory trust may resign without 

appointing a successor registered agent by paying a fee as set forth in § 3862 of this title and filing a certificate of 

resignation with the Secretary of State, but such resignation shall not become effective until 30 days after the certificate 

is filed. The certificate shall contain a statement that written notice of resignation was given to each affected the 

foreign statutory trust at least 30 days prior to the filing of the certificate by mailing or delivering such notice to the 

foreign statutory trust at its address last known to the registered agent and shall set forth the date of such notice. The 

certificate shall include such information last provided to the registered agent pursuant to § 3807(k) of this title for a 

communications contact for the foreign statutory trust. Such information regarding the communications contact shall 

not be deemed public. A certificate filed pursuant to this subsection must be on the form prescribed by the Secretary 

of State. After receipt of the notice of the resignation of its registered agent, the foreign statutory trust for which such 

registered agent was acting shall obtain and designate a new registered agent to take the place of the registered agent 

so resigning. If such foreign statutory trust fails to obtain and designate a new registered agent as aforesaid prior to 

the expiration of the period of 30 days after the filing by the registered agent of the certificate of resignation, such 

foreign statutory trust shall not be permitted to do business in the State and its registration shall be canceled. After the 

resignation of the registered agent shall have become effective as provided in this section and if no new registered 

agent shall have been obtained and designated in the time and manner aforesaid, service of legal process against the 

foreign statutory trust for which the resigned registered agent had been acting shall thereafter be upon the Secretary 

of State in accordance with § 3861 of this title. 

Section 19. This Act shall become effective August 1, 2020.  

 

Approved July 23, 2020 
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